

**FILED**  
**07-05-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

Case Nos. 2022AP2138

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW E. SULLIVAN,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION,  
DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S ADJOURNMENT  
REQUEST AND A FINDING THE DEFENDANT  
IMPROPERLY REFUSED CHEMICAL TESTING IN  
DODGE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE BRIAN  
PFITZINGER, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

CHAD WOZNIAK  
Assistant District Attorney  
State Bar #1074345

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

Dodge County District Attorney's Office  
210 W. Center St  
Juneau, Wisconsin 53039  
(920) 386-3610  
chad.wozniak@da.wi.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
The circuit court’s denial of Mr. Sullivan’s request to adjourn the refusal hearing was proper.....	6
A. The defendant was not entitled to adequate representation.....	6
B. If the court finds the defendant was entitled to adequate representation the trial court still properly exercise discretion.....	6
The trial court properly determined that the defendant refused to comply with a chemical test.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Blatterman</i> , 2015 WI 46, 362 Wis.2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26.....	5
<i>In re Smith</i> , 2008 WI 23, 308 Wis.2d 65, 746 N.W.2d 243.....	5
Phifer v. State, 64 Wis.2d 24, 30, 218 N.W.2d 354.....	5
<i>State v. O’Connell</i> , 179 Wis.2d 598, 508 N.W.2d 23 .....	5

State v. Bunch,  
 191 Wis.2d 502, 529 N.W.2d 923..... 5

State v. Wollman,  
 86 Wis. 2d 459, 273 N.W.2d 225..... 7, 8

State v. Krause,  
 2006 WI App 43, 289 Wis. 2d 573, 712 N.W.2d 67..... 7

United States v. Farr,  
 297 F.3d 651 ..... 8

United States v. Withers,  
 972 F.2d 837 ..... 8

Noll v. Dimiceli's, Inc.,  
 115 Wis.2d 641, 340 N.W.2d 575..... 8

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(9)..... 4

Wis. Stat. § 973.01(3g)..... 6

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(1)..... 8

Wis. Stat. §§ § 343.305(9)(a)5.c. ....8

Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2)..... 8
